

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR**MCC No. 927 of 2015**

- Vinay Raj Sahu S/o Rajkumar Sahu, Aged About 26 Years R/o Village : Bhavrahi Post : Banja, Tahsil : Bhaiyathan, District : Surajpur (Chhattisgarh)

---- Petitioner/Applicant**Versus**

1. State Of Chhattisgarh Through : The Secretary, Adim Jait Tatha Anushuchit Jati Vikash, Department, Mahanadi Mantralya, New Raipur, District : Raipur (Chhattisgarh)
2. Director, Adim Jati Tatha Anushuchit Jati Vikash, Chhattisgarh Raipur And Ex- Officer, Secretary Rajya Stariya, Chhattisgarh Adim Jati Kalyan Awashiya Evam Ashram Shaikshnik Sansthan Samiti, Raipur (Chhattisgarh)
3. Collector, Adivashi Vikash Surajpur, District : Surajpur (Chhattisgarh)
4. Assistant Commissioner, Adivashi Vikash Surajpur, District : Surajpur (Chhattisgarh)
5. Principal, Eklavya, Adarsh Vidyalaya, Shiv Prasad Nagar, Block : Bhaiyathan, District Surajpur (Chhattisgarh)
6. Shri Purushottam Ram, S/o Shri Somar Sai, Aged About 31 Years R/o Village, : Burhadand, Post : Karshi, Tahsil : Pratappur, District : Surajpur (Chhattisgarh)
7. Jaikaran Ram Kushwaha, S/o Shri Dhaneshwar Ram, Aged About 37 Years R/o Village : Shiv Prasad Nagar, Post : Banja, Block : Bhaiyathan, District : Surajpur (Chhattisgarh)

---- Respondents

For Petitioner	:	Shri Pushpendra Kumar Patel, Advocate
For Respondents-State	:	Shri PK Bhaduri, GA for the State

Hon'ble Shri Justice Prashant Kumar Mishra**Order On Board****26/11/2015****I.A. No.1**

This is an application for condonation of delay in filing the restoration application.

It is ordered, as prayed for.

MCC No. 927 of 2015

This is an application for restoration of WPS No.3052/2014 which was dismissed for non-compliance of Court order dated 25.8.2014.

On due consideration and for the reasons mentioned in the restoration application, it is allowed and WPS No.3052/2014 is directed to be restored to its original number, subject, however, on payment of cost of Rs.1000/- to the Chhattisgarh High Court Legal Aid Committee within a period of one week.

It is made clear, if the cost is not paid within a period of one week from today, this order shall lose its efficacy.

Sd/-

Judge

Prashant Kumar Mishra

ashu